

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 15-cv-02362-WYD

DANA ALIX ZZYYM,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN F. KERRY, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and
SHERMAN D. PORTELL, in his official capacity as Director of the Colorado Passport Agency
of the United States Department of State,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD
ON COUNTS ONE AND TWO AND MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTS THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 I. Administrative Procedure Act Standards for Counts One and Two.....6

 II. Motion to Dismiss Standard for Counts Three, Four, and Five7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Count One (APA): The State Department’s Decision Is Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious7

 II. Count Two (APA): The State Department’s Decision Did Not Exceed Its Authority10

 III. Count Three: Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Substantive Due Process Claim.....11

 A. Plaintiff’s Substantive Due Process Claim Is Subject to Rational Basis Review 13

 B. The State Department Had a Rational Basis for Refusing to Issue a Passport With a Gender Marker other than “M” or “F” 15

 IV. Count Four: Plaintiff Has Failed to State an Equal Protection Claim17

 V. Count Five: Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim for a Writ of Mandamus20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Allied Chemical Corporation v. Daiiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1981).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	13, 16
<i>Dias v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	11, 14
<i>Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.</i> , 287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Mohammed v. Holder</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Colo. 2014).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015)	15
<i>Oklahoma Educ. Ass'n v. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enf't Comm'n</i> , 889 F.2d 929 (10th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corporation</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)	2, 8
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	1, 8
<i>Peterson v. Grisham</i> , 594 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 2010)	5

Rios v. Ziglar,
398 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2005) 21

Schanzenbach v. Town of Opal, Wyo.,
706 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2013) 13

SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil,
666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012) 18, 19

Seegmiller v. Laverkin City,
528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008) passim

Sorenson Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
567 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2009) 7

Utahns for Better Transp. v. United States Dept. of Transp.,
305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir.2002) 7, 8

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C § 706(2)(A) 7

5 U.S.C § 706(2)(C) 7

8 U.S.C.§ 101(a)(30)10

22 U.S.C.§ 211a..... passim

22 U.S.C § 231 12

28 U.S.C.§ 1361..... 21

REGUALTIONS

22 CFR § 51.20(a)..... 10, 11, 16

22 CFR § 51.23(a)..... 4, 9, 11, 17

22 CFR § 51.7 4, 14

22 CFR §51.1(d) 4, 16

22 CFR §§ 51.1 – 51.74 4

31 Fed. Reg. 10603 (Aug. 9, 1966).....10

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) passim

MISC.

Passport Office, U.S. Dep't of State, *THE AMERICAN PASSPORT: PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE*, 59-73, 63 (1976)

Bishop, *Comment: Gender and Sex Designations for Identification Purposes: a Comment on Inclusive Documentation for a Less Assimilationist Society*, 30 WIS. J.L. GENDER & SOC'Y 131, 148 (2015)
